terminates or does not renew the agreement with us, we cannot assure that we can continue to source the

aforesaid medical imaging products from it. Accordingly, our performance and financial results would

be materially and adversely affected.

Also, if the distributorship relationship between the Medical Imaging Products Manufacturer and

Honghe Group is terminated for any reason which renders Honghe Group unable to provide any medical

films manufactured by the Medical Imaging Products Manufacturer to us, our performance and financial

results would be materially and adversely affected.

The prices of our products are determined based on a cost-plus pricing model in general with the

markup after arm’s length negotiation with the customers and as such, historically, we have generally

been able to pass on fluctuations in costs of raw materials to our customers. However, changes in other

components of our cost of sales which we are unable to pass on to our customers may adversely affect

our profitability.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the cost of

medical film on our profit after tax during the Track Record Period, assuming all other factors remain

unchanged.

Hypothetical fluctuations in our cost of
medical film –10% –5% –2% –1% 1% 2% 5% 10%

Increase/(decrease) in profit and total
comprehensive income for the year(Note) RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

For the six months ended 30 June 2022 4,227 2,114 846 423 (423) (846) (2,114) (4,227)
For the year ended 31 December 2021 9,447 4,724 1,890 945 (945) (1,890) (4,714) (9,447)
For the year ended 31 December 2020 9,149 4,574 1,830 915 (915) (1,830) (4,574) (9,149)
For the year ended 31 December 2019 7,122 3,560 1,424 712 (712) (1,424) (3,561) (7,122)

Note: Our profit and total comprehensive income for the year amounted to approximately RMB22.3 million, RMB29.0
million, RMB23.1 million and RMB15.4 million for each of the three years ended 31 December 2021 and the six
months ended 30 June 2022, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 282 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

Regulatory environment in China

The medical industry is highly regulated. We are subject to various regulations which govern